SiC462
www.vishay.com Vishay Siliconix
S17-0360-Rev. D, 13-Mar-17 1 Document Number: 65124
For technical questions, contact: powerictechsupport@vishay.com
THIS DOCUMENT IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE. THE PRODUCTS DESCRIBED HEREIN AND THIS DOCUMENT
ARE SUBJECT TO SPECIFIC DISCLAIMERS, SET FORTH AT www.vishay.com/doc?91000
4.5 V to 60 V Input, 6 A Synchronous Buck Regulator
DESCRIPTION

Operating junction temperature -40 to +125
= pin 1 indicator
P/N = part number code
= Siliconix logo
 = ESD symbol
F = assembly factory code
Y = year code
WW     = week code
LL = lot code
F Y W W
P/N
LL
SiC462
www.vishay.com Vishay Siliconix
S17-0360-Rev. D, 13-Mar-17 4 Document Number: 65124
For technical questions, contact: powerictechsupport@vishay.com
THIS DOCUMENT IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE. THE PRODUCTS DESCRIBED HEREIN AND THIS DOCUMENT
ARE SUBJECT TO SPECIFIC DISCLAIMERS, SET FORTH AT www.vishay.com/doc?91000
ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS (VIN = VCIN = 48 V, TJ = -40 °C to +125 °C, unless otherwise stated)
PARAMETER SYMBOL TEST CONDITIONS  MIN. TYP. MAX. UNIT
Power Supplies
VDD supply VDD
VIN = VCIN = 6 V to 60 V,
VEN = 5 V, not switching - 5 -
V
VIN = VCIN = 5 V,
VEN = 5 V, not switching - 4.96 -
VDD dropout VDD_DROPOUT VIN = VCIN = 5 V, IVDD = 1 mA - 60 - mV
VDD UVLO threshold VDD_UVLO - 4.25 - V
VDD UVLO hysteresis VDD_UVLO_HYST - 250 - mV
Maximum VDD current IDD VIN = VCIN = 6 V to 60 V 3 - - mA
VDRV supply VDRV
VIN = VCIN = 6 V to 60 V,
VEN = 5 V, not switching - 5.3 -
V
VIN = VCIN = 5 V,
VEN = 5 V, not switching - 5 -
VDRV dropout VDRV_DROPOUT VIN = VCIN = 5 V, IVDD = 10 mA - 160 - mV
Maximum VDRV current IDRV VIN = VCIN = 6 V to 60 V 50 - - mA
VDRV UVLO threshold VDRV_UVLO - 4.25 - V
VDRV UVLO hysteresis VDRV_UVLO_HYST - 275 - mV
Input current IVCIN Non-switching, VFB > 0.8 V - 245 -
μA
Shutdown current IVCIN_SHDN VEN = 0 V - 5 10
Controller and Timing
Feedback voltage VFB
TJ = 25 °C 796 800 804
m/V
TJ = -40 °C to +125 °C (1) 792 800 808
VFB input bias current IFB - 2 - nA
Transconductance gm - 0.3 - mS
COMP source current ICOMP_SOURCE - 20 -
μA
COMP sink current ICOMP_SINK - 20 -
Minimum on-time tON_MIN. - 100 - ns
tON accuracy tON_ACCURACY - 10 - %
On-time range tON_RANGE 100 - 8000 ns
Frequency range fkHz
Ultrasonic mode enabled 20 - 2000
kHz
Ultrasonic mode disabled - - 2000
Minimum off-time tOFF_MIN. - 250 - ns
Soft start current ISS - 5 - μA
Soft start voltage VSS When VOUT reaches regulation - 1.5 - V
Power MOSFETs
High-side on resistance RON_HS
VGS = 5.3 V
- 25 -
m
Low-side on resistance RON_LS - 11 -

GND-PAD28
GL15
SiC462
www.vishay.com Vishay Siliconix
S17-0360-Rev. D, 13-Mar-17 11 Document Number: 65124
For technical questions, contact: powerictechsupport@vishay.com
THIS DOCUMENT IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE. THE PRODUCTS DESCRIBED HEREIN AND THIS DOCUMENT
ARE SUBJECT TO SPECIFIC DISCLAIMERS, SET FORTH AT www.vishay.com/doc?91000
Note
(1) These two large Aluminium Electrolytic caps are included in case the customers evaluation set up has long leads. They are not needed for
SiC462 operation.
BILL OF MATERIAL
QTY REFERENCE
DESIGNATOR DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER MANUFACTURER
1 C1 Capacitor ceramic 0.1 μF 100 V X5R 0402 GRM155R62A104ME14D Murata Electronics
1 C3 Capacitor ceramic 1 μF 35 V X5R 0402 C1005X5R1V105M050BC TDK Corporation
1 C10 DNP - -
1 C11 Capacitor ceramic 1000 pF 100 V X7R 0402 GRM155R72A102KA01D Murata Electronics
1 C12 Capacitor ceramic 10000 pF 100 V X7S 0402 C1005X7S2A103K050BB TDK Corporation
2 C2, C9 Capacitor ceramic 0.1 μF 100 V X7R 0603 GRM188R72A104KA35D Murata Electronics
1 C15 Capacitor ceramic 0.022 μF 100 V X7R 0603 C0603C223K1RACTU Kemet
1 C14 Capacitor ceramic 2200 pF 100 V X7R 0603 C0603C222K1RACTU Kemet
1 C16 DNP - -
1 C17 Capacitor ceramic 0.1 μF 35 V X5R 0603 GMK107BJ104KAHT Taiyo Yuden
1 C13 Capacitor ceramic 4.7 μF 35 V X5R 0805 GRM219R6YA475KA73D Murata Electronics
3 C6, C7, C8 Capacitor ceramic 2.2 μF 100 V X7R 1210 HMK325B7225KN-T Taiyo Yuden
7 C18, C19, C20, C21,
C22, C23, C24 Capacitor ceramic 22 μF 25 V X5R 1210 GRM32ER61E226KE15L Murata Electronics
1 J5 Terminal block 5.08 mm VERT 4POS ED120/4DS On Shore Technology Inc.
2 C4, C5 (1) Capacitor aluminum 56 μF 20 % 100 V radial UHE2A560MPD Nichicon
1 L1 Inductor 10 μH IHLP4040DZER100M11 Vishay
5 J1, J2, J3, J4, J9 B/S II HDR. SR 68000-402 Amphenol FCI
1 C25 DNP - -
1 R1 Resistor 10K 1 % 1/16 W 0402 RC0402FR-0710KL Yageo
1 R2 Resistor 300K 1 % 1/16 W 0402 RC0402FR-07300KL Yageo
1 R3 Resistor 499K 1 % 1/16 W 0402 RC0402FR-07499KL Yageo
1 R4 Resistor 750K 1 % 1/16 W 0402 RC0402FR-07750KL Yageo
2 R5, R7 Resistor 100K 1 % 1/16 W 0402 RC0402FR-07100KL Yageo
1 R6 Resistor 0.0 Jumper 1/16 W 0402 RC0402JR-070RL Yageo
1 R8 Resistor 48.7K 1 % 1/16 W 0402 RC0402FR-0748K7L Yageo
1 R9 Resistor 210K 1 % 1/16 W 0402 RC0402FR-07210KL Yageo
1 R10 Resistor 56K 5 % 1/16 W 0402 RC0402JR-0756KL Yageo
1 R11 Resistor 10K 5 % 1/10 W 0603 RC0603FR-0710KL Yageo
1 R12 - - -
1 R14 Resistor 6.8K 5 % 1/10 W 0603 RC0603JR-076K8L Yageo
1 R13 Resistor 140K 1 % 1/10 W 0603 RC0603FR-07140KL Yageo
1 R15 Resistor 100 1 % 1/10 W 0603 RC0603FR-07100RL Yageo
1 R16 DNP - -
1 IC1 IC SiC462 SiC462 Vishay
10 J7, J8, J10, J11, TP,
TP2, TP3, TP4, TP5, TP6 BERGSTIK II 0.100" SNGL ST 68002-401HLF Amphenol FCI